were also recruited for the study. Healthy 

non – malaria (non – pregnant) subjects 

were used as the controls. The study was 

approved by the Edo State Ministry of 

Health Ethical Committee 

(HA.577/VOL.11/80)before its 

commencement. 

Study group: A total of one hundred and 

twelve (112) pregnant women were 

recruited and screened for malaria 

parasite; 44 (39.29%) pregnant women 

were positive for malaria parasite and 68 

(60.71%) pregnant women were negative 

for malaria parasite. A total of fifty – four 

(54) non pregnant women were used as